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OBSERVACIONES Y RECOMENDACIONES DE LA SECRETARÍA DEL FONDO 
 

1. En este documento se presenta un resumen de las actividades previstas por la ONUDI para la 
eliminación de sustancias que agotan la capa de ozono (SAO) durante el período de planificación 
2012-2014. También incluye los indicadores de desempeño del plan administrativo de la ONUDI y 
recomendaciones por ser consideradas por el Comité Ejecutivo. La descripción del plan administrativo de 
la ONUDI para 2012-2014 se adjunta al presente documento.   

2. En el Cuadro 1 se presenta, por año, el valor de las actividades incluidas en el plan administrativo 
de la ONUDI para las categorías “requeridas para el cumplimiento” y “no requeridas para el 
cumplimiento”.   

 
Cuadro 1 

ASIGNACIÓN DE RECURSOS EN EL PLAN ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA ONUDI 
PRESENTADO AL COMITÉ EJECUTIVO (2012-2014) (Miles de $EUA) 

 
Requeridas/No requeridas por el modelo   2012 2013 2014 Total  

Requeridas para el cumplimiento (Acuerdos 
plurianuales y gastos estándar) 25 471 21 042 20 733 67 246 
Requeridas para el cumplimiento (HCFC) 21 485 19 108 11 782 52 375 
No requeridas para el cumplimiento (Destrucción de 
SAO) 5 909 0 0 5 909 
Total general 52 865 40 150 32 515 125 530 

 
3. La ONUDI ha incluido actividades por valor de 52,87 millones de $EUA en 2012 y un valor total 
de 125,53 millones de $EUA durante el período de 2012 a 2014.     

Acuerdos plurianuales y gastos estándar 

4. En el Cuadro 2 se presenta información sobre las actividades relativas a acuerdos plurianuales, 
metilbromuro, fortalecimiento institucional, y actividades de unidad central de la ONUDI que se 
consideran requeridas para el cumplimiento en el plan administrativo. 

 
Cuadro 2 

ACTIVIDADES REQUERIDAS PARA EL CUMPLIMIENTO PARA LOS ACUERDOS 
PLURIANUALES Y GASTOS ESTÁNDAR (2012 a 2014) INCLUIDAS NUEVAS ACTIVIDADES 

RELACIONADAS CON EL METILBROMURO (Miles de $EUA) 
 

Requeridas por el modelo  2012 2013 2014 Total  
Planes plurianuales aprobados 22 787 17 750 17 924 58 461 
Nuevas actividades relacionadas con el 
metilbromuro   109 0 109 
Fortalecimiento institucional 640 1 078 640 2 358 
Unidad central 2 044 2 105 2 169 6 318 
Total (requeridas para el cumplimiento para 
acuerdos plurianuales y gastos estándar) 

25 471 21 042 20 733 67 246 
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5. El valor relacionado con los acuerdos plurianuales para el período de 2012 a 2014 consiste en 
51,78 millones de $EUA para actividades relacionadas con los HCFC, 4,76 millones de $EUA para 
actividades relacionadas con el metilbromuro y 1,92 millones de $EUA para actividades de producción de 
metilbromuro.     

6. No se plantearon cuestiones respecto a las restantes actividades, también consideradas requeridas 
para el cumplimiento.  Se proyecta que los costos de unidad central de la ONUDI aumentarán a una tasa 
del 3% por año. 

Actividades relacionadas con HCFC 
 

 
Sector de producción de HCFC 

7. El nivel total de financiación para preparación de proyecto  para la etapa II en el sector de 
producción de HCFC es de 483.750 $EUA en la República Popular Democrática de Corea, México y 
Venezuela (República Bolivariana de) para el período de 2012 a 2014.   

 
Plan de gestión de eliminación de HCFC/Preparación de proyecto para HCFC 

8. El nivel total de financiación para preparación de proyecto para la etapa II de los planes de 
gestión de eliminación de los HCFC es de 3,78 millones de $EUA para el período de 2012 a 2014. La 
ONUDI ha propuesto en su plan administrativo montos que son 972.666 $EUA superiores al nivel 
máximo permitido para preparación de proyecto para planes de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC, 
proyectos de demostración de HCFC y proyectos de inversión de HCFC conforme a las decisiones 55/13 
y 56/16. Los ajustes propuestos por la Secretaría reducirían el nivel de financiación conforme a estas 
decisiones.   

 
Sector de servicio y mantenimiento de HCFC en países de bajo volumen de consumo  

9. El nivel total de financiación para proyectos para el sector de servicio y mantenimiento de HCFC 
en los países de bajo volumen de consumo es de 1,79 millones de $EUA, que representan una reducción 
de 16,8 toneladas PAO para el período de 2012 a 2014.   

10. En la 60ª reunión, el Comité Ejecutivo estableció niveles de financiación para las actividades de 
los planes de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC para cumplir con las medidas de control para 2015 y 
2020 según los niveles básicos proyectados.  En la 62ª reunión, el Comité Ejecutivo convino en basar la 
eliminación del 100% en la parte proporcional del nivel de financiación de 2020 para cumplir con la 
reducción del 35% (decisión 62/10).  Los ajustes propuestos por la Secretaría limitarían los niveles de 
financiación al nivel máximo permitido para los países de bajo volumen de consumo conforme a la 
decisión 60/44 f) xii) para el sector de servicio y mantenimiento de HCFC, conforme a la reducción 
respecto del nivel básico.  Por lo tanto, el nivel total de financiación para estos proyectos se reduciría en 
201.072 $EUA.   

 
Sector de servicio y mantenimiento de HCFC en países que no son de bajo volumen de consumo  

11. El nivel total de financiación para proyectos para el sector de servicio y mantenimiento de 
refrigeración en países que no son de bajo volumen de consumo es de 5,72 millones de $EUA, que 
representan una reducción de 74,1 toneladas PAO para el período de 2012 a 2014. La 
decisión 60/44 f) xv) establece un umbral de 4,50 $EUA/kg métrico.  Los ajustes propuestos por la 
Secretaría limitarían los niveles de financiación al máximo permitido para el sector de servicio y 
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mantenimiento en países que no son de bajo volumen de consumo conforme a esta decisión, y reducirían 
en 706.633 $EUA el nivel total de financiación para estos proyectos. 

 
Espumas de poliestireno extruido (XPS) 

12. El nivel total de financiación para proyectos de espumas XPS es de 5,59 $EUA, que representan 
una reducción de 65,6 toneladas PAO.  En la decisión 62/12 c), el Comité Ejecutivo decidió considerar 
proyectos destinados a eliminar los HCFC22/HCFC-142b que se consuman en la fabricación de espumas 
de poliestireno extruido cuando no quepa la más mínima duda de que puedan llegar a ser necesarios para 
satisfacer las prioridades y circunstancias de carácter nacional, a fin de poder cumplir con las medidas de 
control de 2013 y 2015, y considerar todos los demás proyectos de espumas de poliestireno extruido 
después de 2014.  Una combinación del estudio de reposición preparado en 2008 y la decisión 60/44 f) 
establece un umbral de 6,92 $EUA/kg métrico para el sector de espumas.  Los ajustes propuestos por la 
Secretaría limitarían los niveles de financiación al máximo permitido del umbral de costo a eficacia 
convenido, y reducirían en 44.868 $EUA el nivel total de financiación para estos proyectos.   

13. El nivel total de financiación para proyectos para espumas rígidas, incluido el subsector de 
aislamiento rígido para refrigeración, es de 24,15 millones de $EUA, que representan una reducción de 
285,1 toneladas PAO para el período de 2012 a 2014.  La decisión 62/13 establece un umbral de 
7,83 $EUA/kg, con un máximo de hasta el 25% de este umbral para alternativas de bajo potencial de 
calentamiento atmosférico.  No hay ajustes en esta categoría. 

Espumas rígidas 

 
Refrigeración general 

14. El nivel total de financiación para proyectos para el sector de refrigeración es de 9,68 millones 
de $EUA, que representan una reducción de 79,2 toneladas PAO para el período de 2012 a 2014.  Una 
combinación del estudio de reposición preparado en 2008 y la decisión 60/44 f) establece un umbral de 
10,65 $EUA/kg métrico para el sector de refrigeración.  Los ajustes propuestos por la Secretaría 
limitarían los niveles de financiación al máximo permitido del umbral de costo a eficacia convenido, y 
reducirían en 29.739 $EUA el nivel total de financiación para estos proyectos.   

 
Disolventes 

15. El nivel total de financiación para proyectos para HCFC en el sector de disolventes es de 
1,18 millones de $EUA, que representan una reducción de 24,1 toneladas PAO para el período de 2012 a 
2014. Se ha aprobado el plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC para México para lograr una 
reducción del 30% en 2018. Dado que no resta financiación admisible para la etapa I del plan de gestión 
de eliminación de los HCFC para México, los ajustes de la Secretaría reducirían en 1,18 millones 
de $EUA el nivel de financiación para estos proyectos. 

 
Impacto climático del plan administrativo de la ONUDI 

16. En el Cuadro 3 se exponen los resultados de las mediciones del impacto climático indicadas en el 
plan administrativo de la ONUDI por subsector, que indican que el plan podría generar la reducción de 
17,49 millones de toneladas de CO2 equivalente.   
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Cuadro 3 

IMPACTO CLIMÁTICO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES RELACIONADAS CON LOS HCFC 
INCLUIDAS EN EL PLAN ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA ONUDI PARA 2012-2014 (EN 

MILLONES DE TONELADAS DE DIÓXIDO DE CARBONO EQUIVALENTE) 
 

Subsector Valores totales del 
plan 

administrativo*  
(Miles de $EUA) 

Tonelaje de CO2 
equivalente (en millones) 

para un año de 
reducciones 

Acuerdos plurianuales aprobados 81 987 12,17 
Espumas rígidas 28 707 2,19 
Espumas XPS 5 590 2,27 
Refrigeración/Aire acondicionado 8 667 0,38 
Ensamblaje de refrigeración 109 0,00 
Refrigeración comercial 379 0,01 
Refrigeración comercial y aire acondicionado 528 0,01 
Servicio y mantenimiento de refrigeración 
(países de bajo volumen de consumo) 3 307 0,10 
Servicio y mantenimiento de refrigeración 
(países que no son de bajo volumen de 
consumo) 7 624 0,27 
Disolventes 1 178 0,09 
Total general 138 076 17,49 

 *También incluye valores para después de 2014.  
 

Actividades no requeridas para el cumplimiento 
 

 
Actividades de destrucción de SAO 

17. El plan administrativo de la ONUDI incluye 5,91 millones de $EUA para proyectos de 
demostración de SAO y la preparación de proyecto relacionada, que permitirían destruir 405,8 toneladas 
PAO de SAO. Se incluye preparación de proyecto por valor de 150.500 $EUA en el plan administrativo 
para 2012. El impacto climático de estas actividades podría ser equivalente al potencial de calentamiento 
atmosférico de la SAO que se destruye.  Sin embargo, no se proporcionó información acerca de los tipos 
de SAO por destruir; por lo tanto, no se llevó a cabo el análisis.      

18. El plan administrativo de la ONUDI incluye 576.200 $EUA (que incluyen 150.500 $EUA para 
preparación de proyecto) para actividades de destrucción de SAO en países de bajo volumen de consumo 
en 2012 que permitirían destruir 30,0 toneladas PAO.     

Impacto de los ajustes basados en las decisiones del Comité Ejecutivo en los planes administrativos 
presentados 

 
19. Después de hacer los ajustes que se proponen en los párrafos anteriores, el valor total del plan 
administrativo de la ONUDI para 2012-2014 asciende a 122,4 millones de $EUA como se muestra en el 
Cuadro 4.   
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Cuadro 4 

ASIGNACIÓN DE RECURSOS EN EL PLAN ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA ONUDI 
PRESENTADO AL COMITÉ EJECUTIVO, AJUSTADO CONFORME A LAS DECISIONES 

VIGENTES DEL COMITÉ EJECUTIVO 
(2012-2014) (Miles de $EUA) 

 
Requeridas/No requeridas por el modelo   2012 2013 2014 Total  

(2012 a 2014) 
Total  

(2015 a 2020) 
Total  

Después de 
2020 

Requeridas para el cumplimiento (Acuerdos 
plurianuales y gastos estándar) 

25 471 21 042 20 733 67 246 23 526 0 

Requeridas para el cumplimiento (HCFC) 21 276 15 611 12 355 49 242 7 451 0 
No requeridas para el cumplimiento (Destrucción de 
SAO) 

5 909 0 0 5 909 0 0 

Total general 52 656 36 653 33 088 122 397 30 977 0 
 

Indicadores de desempeño 

20. En el Cuadro 5 siguiente figura un resumen de los indicadores de desempeño de la ONUDI de 
conformidad con las decisiones 41/93, 47/51 y 49/4 d). 

INDICADORES DE DESEMPEÑO 

Cuadro 5 

Rubro Objetivos 
para 2012 

Cantidad de programas anuales de acuerdos plurianuales aprobada en comparación con la proyectada 
(tramos nuevos más tramos de acuerdos plurianuales en curso) 

34 
  

Cantidad de proyectos/actividades individuales (proyectos de inversión y demostración, asistencia 
técnica, fortalecimiento institucional) aprobados en comparación con los planificados 

9 
 

Actividades importantes terminadas/niveles de SAO logrados para los tramos anuales de acuerdos 
plurianuales aprobados en comparación con los niveles planificados 

14 

Eliminación de SAO de proyectos individuales en comparación con la proyectada según los informes 
sobre la marcha de las actividades 

0 
  

Terminación de proyectos (de conformidad con la decisión 28/2 para proyectos de inversión) y según 
se define para proyectos ajenos a la inversión en comparación con los planificados en los informes 
sobre la marcha de las actividades 

3 
 

Cantidad de asistencia en materia de políticas y reglamentos en comparación con lo planificado n.c. 

Rapidez de conclusión financiera en comparación con lo que se requiere según las fechas de 
terminación de los informes sobre la marcha de las actividades 

12 meses tras la 
terminación 

Presentación oportuna de los informes de terminación de proyecto en comparación con lo acordado A tiempo 
  

Presentación oportuna de los informes sobre la marcha de las actividades y sobre la marcha de las 
actividades y respuestas, excepto si se hubiera convenido de otro modo 

A tiempo 

 
21. El objetivo de la ONUDI para proyectos individuales debería incluir 3 proyectos de 
fortalecimiento institucional, 6 proyectos de demostración y un proyecto de asistencia técnica, con un 
total de 10. 
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Cuestiones de criterios 

22. En la parte narrativa de su plan administrativo, la ONUDI planteó una cuestión de criterios; a 
saber, la necesidad de ejecutar proyectos de demostración de alternativas al metilbromuro para 
aplicaciones de cuarentena y previas al envío en siete países seleccionados.  Dado que el metilbromuro 
para aplicaciones de cuarentena y previas al envío no es una sustancia controlada, la Secretaría del Fondo 
pidió a la ONUDI que suprimiese estos proyectos de su plan administrativo.  El Comité Ejecutivo pudiera 
considerar si se podría agregar financiación para proyectos de demostración de alternativas al 
metilbromuro para aplicaciones de cuarentena y previas al envío al plan administrativo de la ONUDI.     

RECOMENDACIONES 

23. El Comité Ejecutivo pudiera considerar: 

a) Tomar nota del plan administrativo de la ONUDI para 2012-2014 que figura en el 
documento UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/66/11; y  

b) Aprobar los indicadores de desempeño para la ONUDI establecidos en el Cuadro 5 que 
figura en el documento UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/66/11, estableciendo un objetivo de 10 
proyectos para la cantidad de proyectos individuales aprobados; y  

c) Si se podría agregar financiación para proyectos de demostración sobre alternativas al 
metilbromuro para aplicaciones de cuarentena y previas al envío al plan administrativo de 
la ONUDI.   
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The 2012 Business Plan of UNIDO together with the forecast for 2013 and 2014 represents the 
Rolling Business Plan of Montreal Protocol activities of the Organization. Funding estimates up 
to 2020 have also been provided for the servicing sector in LVCs. This provides useful 
information for Executive Committee members for the funding needs to reach the 2013, 2015 
and 2020 control measures for HCFCs.  
 
UNIDO’s Business Plan was prepared based on the previous rolling business plan, taking into 
consideration the approvals and experience of previous years, the requests received from Article 
5 countries, priorities established and the decisions taken by the Executive Committee, in 
particular Decision 60/44 and 60/5. It also reflects the discussions held in Montreal during the 
Inter-Agency Coordination Meeting on 7-9 February 2012. It is also largely inspired from the 
historical decision of the 19th Meeting of the Parties agreeing on the acceleration of the phase-out 
of HCFCs, and the relevant ExCom decisions on HPMPs and HCFC investment and 
demonstration projects. The countries’ needs have been calculated based on 2009 and 2010 
reported consumption. 

 
In 2012, UNIDO will submit for approval by the Executive Committee forward 

commitments amounting to US$ 22,787,000. As listed in the business plan, the lion’s share, 
about US$ 41.4 million (almost 80%) of UNIDO’s 2012 Business Plan is focusing on the phase 
out of HCFCs. 11 % of UNIDO’s expected new 2012 project portfolio is earmarked for 
demonstration of  the destruction of unwanted ODSs. Methyl bromide projects account for 5% of 
UNIDO’s 2012 Business Plan. 

 
The existing support cost regime is based on ExCom's decision 38/68, as modified by 

decision 46/35, in 2006. Decision 56/41 maintained the existing cost regime for the 2009-2011 
Triennium, while Dec 65/18 did not decide on any change of the support cost for the time being. 
For this reason and in line with the Fund Secretariat’s recommendation, Core Unit Costs for the 
years 2012-2014 have been budgeted based on a maximum 3 % increase that is currently 
allowed. Thus, US$ 2,044,098 has been allocated for the Core Unit for the year 2012. 
 

The total amount foreseen in UNIDO's 2012 Business Plan, including forward 
commitments, new investment and non-investment activities, and funding of core unit is US$ 
52,865,000 including support costs and with an impact of 1,176 ODP tonnes. 
 

US$ 36.5 million worth of projects are earmarked for 2013 with an impact of 512 ODP 
tonnes, while for 2014 US$ 31.8 million with an impact of 446 tonnes of ODP tonnes are 
forecasted. 
 
The level of estimated climate co benefits that could be achieved through HCFC phase-out 
activities contained in UNIDO’s 2012 Business Plan will be calculated by the Fund Secretariat 
based on the methodology agreed upon between the Fund Secretariat and the bilateral and 
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implementing agencies during the Inter-agency Coordination Meeting held in February 2012 that 
follows the methodology used for the preparation of the previous, 2011 Business Plan. 
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A. MULTILATERAL FUND TARGETS 
 
1. CONTEXT 
 

UNIDO prepared its business plan for 2012 to 2014 based on ExCom decision 54/39, 
60/5, 60/11, 60/44, 61/5 and 62/5 as well as the Government requests received from Article 5 
countries. An inter-agency coordination meeting was held on 7-9 February 2012 in Montreal, 
Canada. Considering the draft business plans submitted by all implementing and bilateral 
agencies and the compliance-oriented model, the Secretariat identified the countries that are in 
need of assistance in order to comply with the various phase-out schedules, for which no 
activities were included in the business plans of implementing agencies and pointed out cases 
where a duplication of activities occurred among the various implementing agencies.  

 
The countries’ needs have been calculated for most countries based on the actual 2009 

and 2010 data. For countries, where more updated consumption data was available, resources 
were planned according to their actual needs (countries with request for baseline change). 

 
The Business Plan is also largely inspired from the historical decision of the 19th Meeting 

of the Parties agreeing on the acceleration of the phase-out of HCFCs, and the relevant ExCom 
decisions on HPMPs and HCFC investment and demonstration projects. 

 
During the preparation of projects, the remaining absent data or discrepancies, if any, will 

be collected or clarified. The current Business Plan, however, reflects only those phase-out 
targets, which according to our present information, can be realistically addressed through 
investment and non-investment activities. 

 
Moreover, during the preparation of the Business Plan, we had to take into consideration 

our experience and information collected. However, the indicated amount is only a forecast for 
planning purposes. The fluctuation of possible costs is very high depending on sector, selected 
technology and production capacities. 
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2. RESOURCE ALLOCATION 
 

In 2012, UNIDO is planning to submit US$ 52.8 million worth of projects, the majority 
of which is focused on phase-out of HCFCs.  

 
 
 HCFC phase-out activities form large part of UNIDO’s 2012 Business Plan. Most 
HPMPs for non-LVCs include investment projects for the conversion of manufacturing 
enterprises to HCFC-free alternatives. As per Decision 60/44, from 2011 onwards all investment 
projects will be incorporated to the HPMP. New technological developments will be promoted to 
ensure sustainable conversion of HCFC-based manufacturing enterprises. 

 
In addition, UNIDO is preparing ODS destruction demonstration projects, most of which 

will be submitted in 2012 for the ExCom’s consideration. Two funding requests for the 
preparation of ODS destruction demonstration projects for LVCs is being submitted to the 
consideration of the 66th Meeting of the Executive Committee, in line with Dec 64/17. 

 
UNIDO will continue to provide assistance to countries to phase-out methyl bromide.  
Furthermore, renewal of institutional strengthening projects and technical assistance 

activities form part of UNIDO’s 2012-2014 Business Plan.  
 
The details of UNIDO’s 2012-2014 Business Plan are spelled out in the Business Plan 

Database. 
 
The total budget for 2012 for the above activities is US$ 50,821,044 plus US$ 2,044,098 

core unit funding for UNIDO  
 
In addition, UNIDO is implementing several HPMPs in coordination with UNEP, where 

the HPMP will be submitted by UNEP and the investment component will be implemented by 
UNIDO. Funding has been split in both agencies business plan to reflect the allocation of 
resources for implementation. 

 
Table 1 below summarizes the resource allocation of UNIDO’s 2012 Business Plan.  
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Table 1. Resource allocation 
 

Pos. Type/sector 
US$ Share of Business 

Plan allocation 
(%) 

(incl. support 
cost) 

(a) 
Consumption sector (investment and phase-out 
projects excl. MeBr and HCFCs) incl. forward 
commitments 

0 0.00% 

(b) Consumption sector (HPMPs and HCFC phase-out 
projects)  incl. forward commitments 41,430,994 78.37% 

(c) Demonstration projects (ODS destruction) excl. prp 5,758,302 10.89% 

(d)  Methyl bromide projects (all incl. production) 
including forward commitments 2,841,276 5.37% 

(e) Preparation of investment and demo projects 150,500 0.28% 

(f) Non-investment projects  
(INS and TAS, excluding MBR) 639,972 1.21% 

(g) Funding of core unit 2,044,098 3.87% 
  Total  52,865,142 100% 

 
The details of the 2012-2014 rolling Business Plan are spelled out in the Business Plan 

Database. 
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Resource allocation as per Table 1 
 
 

 
 
  

78% 

11% 
6% 1% 4% 

Consumption sector (HPMPs and 
HCFC phase-out projects)  incl. 
forward commitments 

Demonstration projects (ODS 
destruction) excl. prp 

Methyl bromide projects (all incl. 
production) including forward 
commitments 

Preparation of investment and 
demo projects 

Non-investment projects 

(INS and TAS, excluding MBR) 

Funding of core unit 
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3. GENERAL OVERVIEW ON ASSISTANCE TO COUNTRIES IN NON-
COMPLIANCE  
 
Currently all countries presented in the business plan are in compliance with regard to 

their obligations towards the Montreal Protocol. Countries that were noted to be in non-
compliance during prior meetings of the parties are now in compliance. UNIDO’s activities for 
2012 are described below:  
 
Libya 

 
Taking into account the security situation and the political and social difficulties faced by Libya 
UNIDO was not able effectively to assist the country in 2011. In 2012 UNIDO will continue to 
monitor the situation in country and implement the approved programs, in case the security 
situation will permit. 
 
Iraq 
 
In 2012, UNIDO will continue to support Iraq in its efforts efficiently to control imports of those 
substances and to curb illegal trade. Taking into account Iraq’s special situation UNIDO will 
provide Iraq with appropriate additional technical and financial assistance in meeting its need for 
extra security and to counter logistical difficulties in the implementation of phase-out projects. 
 
4. PROGRAMME EXPANSION 
 

In the years 2012 to 2014 UNIDO aims to enhance its assistance to Article 5 countries by 
strengthening its project portfolio through the implementation of HCFC phase-out management 
plans and HCFC phase-out investment and demonstration projects. 
 

The main objective of this Business Plan is to assist Article 5 countries in meeting their 
obligations under the Montreal Protocol, in particular the 2013 Freeze target and the 10% 
reduction target in 2015 for HCFCs as well as the complete phase-out of  methyl bromide by 
2015. 

 
The analysis of the activities of UNIDO’s Business Plan reveals that the major share of 

UNIDO’s MP project portfolio consists of HPMPs including HCFC investment activities in 
different sub-sectors; 
 

In 2012, UNIDO will continue to cover all the regions (Latin America and the Caribbean, 
Africa, Asia and Pacific, Europe) with planned activities in various sectors and countries 
(including non-investment activities and project preparation). 
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The following section summarizes the activities contained in UNIDO’s 2012 Business 

Plan sorted by region. 
 
Africa 
 

In Africa, funding requests for thirteen (13) countries and one (1) regional, with a value 
of US$ 9,849,000 will be submitted in 2012. The main concentration will be in HPMPs, HCFC 
investment projects, ODS destruction demonstration projects and institutional strengthening 
projects. UNIDO is cooperating with UNEP on several HPMPs in African countries. 
 
 
Asia  
 In Asia requests for funding for nine (9) countries, with a value of US$ 32,107,000 will 
be submitted in 2012. This represents over 63% of the total Business Plan for 2012. Among 
these, HCFC management plans, HCFC investment projects (including project preparation), 
technical assistance project, demonstration projects for HCFC phase-out, institutional 
strengthening projects and ODS destruction demonstration project are included.  
 
 
Europe 
 

In Europe, requests for five (5) countries and one (1) regional, with a value of US$ 
3,697,000 will be submitted in 2012. The main focus will be in HPMP, demonstration projects 
for ODS destruction, HCFC investment projects (foam sector) and institutional strengthening 
projects.  
 
 
Latin America and the Caribbean 
 

In Latin America and the Caribbean Region, requests eight (8) countries and one (1) 
regional, with a value of US$ 4,575,000 will be submitted in 2012. The main attention will be 
beside HPMPs, ODS destruction demonstration projects, and institutional strengthening 
activities.  
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PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The 47th ExCom Meeting has reviewed the weighting of the existing performance indicators. 
The new weightings, based on decision 47/51, are indicated in the below table. 
 

Performance 
Indicator Item Weighting Target 2010 

Approval Number of annual programmes of multi-
year agreements approved 15 34 

Approval 
Number of individual projects/activities 
(investment projects, methyl bromide, 
halon banks, TAS) approved 

10 9 

Implementation 
Milestone activities completed/ODS levels 
achieved for approved multi-year annual 
tranches versus those planned 

20 14 

Implementation ODP phased out for individual projects  15 0 

Implementation 
Project completion (pursuant to Decision 
28/2 for investment projects) and as 
defined for non-investment projects 

10 3 

Implementation Policy/regulatory assistance completed 10 N/A 

Administrative Speed of financial completion 10 
12 months after 

operational 
completion 

Administrative Timely submission of project completion 
reports 5 On time 

Administrative Timely submission of progress reports and 
responses unless otherwise agreed 5 On time 

 
Based on Decision 49/4, the performance indicator on milestone activities for MYAs was 

changed as listed now in the above table. 
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POLICY ISSUE ON QPS APPLICATIONS 
 
UNIDO’s draft 2012-2014 Business Plan included requests for project preparation for the 
development of “Demonstration projects on Alternatives to Methyl Bromide for Quarantine and 
Pre-Shipment (QPS) applications in seven selected countries. 
 
The requests were removed from UNIDO’s final Business Plan, as requested by the MLF 
Secretariat during the IAs coordination meeting. 
 
UNIDO has put forward these proposals to ensure long-lasting technical sustainability of phase-
out projects and programmes. MBTOC assessed that the amount of MB used for QPS 
applications in 2010, for the first time, was higher than for controlled uses. MBTOC emphasized 
that the increased use of MB for QPS is offsetting the gains made by reductions in controlled 
uses. Furthermore, the MBTOC report indicates that 20-35% of present global QPS use can be 
replaced with alternatives available today and consideration to adoption of alternatives for the 
major QPS uses (timber, WPM, grain, logs) could be considered. 
 
In this connection, some countries have started introducing measures for controlling QPS 
applications and promoting MB replacement. The USA, for example, has introduced control in 
QPS uses (import, export and domestic); promote, when possible alternatives that could replace 
MB use; and develop new treatments. The EU banned all uses of MB including QPS in 2010, 
including measures taken to stop MB usage by authorizing and promoting available alternatives.  
 
On top of the above global consideration, UNIDO is reporting constrains and difficulties in 
almost all countries (in particular in those where MB consumption for post-harvest applications 
was big) to reach the complete phase-out of MB for controlled uses while MB for QPS is still 
authorized and granted. The closer is the date for the 100% phase-out for MB (i.e. 1st January 
2015), the stronger these difficulties are. 
 
The objective of the demonstration projects is to demonstrate the technical and economical 
feasibility of alternative methods for QPS treatment in selected countries from different regions 
(North or Central America, South America, Sub Saharan Africa, North Africa, East Asia, West 
Asia and East Europe). These demonstration projects would also include a deep assessment of 
MB consumption for QPS application in selected countries as well as a map of provenience 
/destination of treated goods. The project will also include revision of Quarantine policies of 
selected countries as well as policies of countries of destination/provenience of goods. 
 
Goal of the demonstration projects is to provide an effective tool to governments on updating the 
national/regional legislations on quarantine (to be considered on a voluntary basis) in order to 
reduce the MB consumption without jeopardizing the international trade.  
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INITIATIVES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE 
 

Successful and timely implementation of ongoing activities is essential for the current 
compliance period. 
 

Special attention is provided to countries that may previously have been in non-
compliance and that have decisions outlining plans of actions with time-specific benchmarks for 
return to compliance. 
 

UNIDO has continued to provide supportive initiatives in order to ensure timely project 
completion of projects approved so far, and to facilitate compliance of the recipient countries 
with their MP obligations, which supported successful project implementation: 
 

• Regular follow up of the implementation process is being done by the staff of the ozone 
office together with UNIDO’s national and international consultants and project 
managers. This ensures that effective actions on critical issues such as resolving 
bottlenecks in site preparation, customs clearance, installation, commissioning and safety 
certification, monitoring of CFC-related equipment are taken. 

 
• UNIDO is frequently attending Regional Network Meetings and respective workshops 

providing additional support to our counterpart countries. 
 

• Communication and interaction between regional and country offices about the 
implementation process has ensured the smooth flow of project plans. As in previous 
years, directors of UNIDO regional and country offices are regularly briefed at UNIDO 
HQs on ongoing and possible future activities. They are involved in the implementation 
process and are following up the progress of the programmes. In turn, the representatives 
brief headquarter staff working in a specific country on the regular activities in the field 
and problems faced, if any. 

 
• UNIDO also provides, when requested, support such as policy assistance, putting in place 

relevant legislation etc. Additionally, UNIDO project managers are visiting the project 
site, if definitely required. 

 
• Based on recommendation of the Implementation Committee, additional assistance will 

be offered to the countries with delays in reporting of its ozone-depleting substance data 
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